02/17/98 15:40 2703 308	B0 B0					
	23-1998					
FORM PTO-1596 REC	ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM					
	713010					
	arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): MLD 3-9-91 Judge Alfred L. Brennan, Sr. from	Pell Comminications, Inc.					
Link Plus Corporation Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? D Yes 200	Internal Address:					
3. Nature of conveyance:						
Signment / Di Merger	Street Address: 12 Galloway Avenue					
Security Agreement     Change of Na	ame Suite 3F Baltimore, M MD 2					
Garnishment	City: State: ZIP:					
Execution Date: March 9, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q YesyQKNo					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Leonard C. Redmond, III	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)					
Internal Address:	Ex Enclosed					
	- Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 210 N. Charles St. Suite 1301	8. Deposit account number.					
City:	01 (Attach duplicate copy of this page it paying by deposit account)					
	NOT USE THIS SPACE RIE					
DO N						
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true co					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i	·····					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is the original document. Lemmin ( Multiple Name of Person Signing	·····					

PELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,	*	UNITED STATES				
Plaintiff,	*	DEPARTMENT OF				
<b>v.</b>	×	COMMERCE				
LINK PLUS CORPORATION, et al.,	*	PATENT and TRADEMARK				
Defendants.	*	OFFICE				
* * * * * * *	* *	* * * *				

### REQUEST FOR GARNISHMENT OF PATENTS

Pell Communications, Inc. (hereinafter "Pell"), by Leonard C. Redmond, III, its attorney, request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office allow it to garnish the royalties of Link Plus Corporation's (hereinafter "Link Plus") patents, and in support of this request states:

1. On February 25, 1997, The Honorable Alfred L. Brennan, Sr., Judge of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, granted summary judgment in favor of Pell against Link Plus in the amount of Eighty-Four Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Fourteen Cents (\$84,298.14), plus interest at the rate of ten percent per annum from the date of judgment. A copy of this Order, labeled Exhibit I, is appended hereto and incorporated herein.

2. Link Plus owns two (2) patents: number 5495468, titled "System and method for transmitting plural information waveforms over a single communications channel using lincompex techniques," and number 5454010, titled "System and method for calibration of frequency hopping."

3. Link Plus has failed to make any attempts to satisfy this judgment.

٢

WHEREFORE, Pell Communications, Inc., respectfully request that this Office grant its request to garnish the royalties of Link Plus' patents, numbers 5495468 and 5454010, until the judgment has been satisfied.

Leonard C. Redmond, III Redmond, Burgin & Gutierrez, P.A. 210 North Charles Street Suite 1301 Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Attorney for Pell Communications, Inc.

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this  $2^{-1}$  day of March, 1998, a copy of the foregoing Request for Garnishment of Patents was mailed, postage prepaid, to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Washington, D.C. 20231

Michael J. Geist, Esq. Link Plus Corporation, Inc. 409 Washington Avenue Suite 600 Towson, Maryland 21204

Attorney for Link Plus Corporation,

eonard C. Redmond, III

PELL	COMMUNICATIONS, INC					* IN	THE					
	r manner.	r minut					*-CIRCUIT COURT					
v.					<ul><li>FOR</li><li>BALTIMORE COUNTY</li></ul>							
LINK PLUS CORPORATION and												
ROBERT JONES Defendants.			* CASE NO. 03-C-96-006534									
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	٠

# ORDER

Having considered the parties' Joint Motion to Revise Judgment, this Court's January 29, 1997 Order is hereby amended. Accordingly, it is hereby;

A. ORDERED that Summary Judgment is Granted in favor of Defendant Robert Jones on all Counts; and

B. ORDERED that Summary Judgment is Granted in favor of Defendant Link Plus Corporation on Counts II, II, and IV; and

C. ORDERED that Summary Judgment is Granted in favor of Plaintiff Pell Communications,

Inc. on Count I for principal in the amount of \$82,298.14 with legal interest accumulating from the day of the entry of this judgment; and

D. ORDERED that a jury trial be set on the issue of Defendant Link Plus' liability to Plaintiff

Pell Communications, Inc. for the pre-judgment interest claimed in Count I.

February 13, 1997

Approved as to form and content:

Michael J. Gerst, Attorney for Defendants

Louise Simpson, Attorney for Plaint

JUDGE AKFRED L.

Assistant Clerk

FED 2 5 1097 PATENI STREEL: 9123 FRAME: 0138

#### ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

#### GARNISHMENT OF A PATENT

Whereas, Link Plus Corporation whose post office address is 9052 Old Annapolis Road, Columbia, Maryland 21045, has invented certain new and useful improvements in communications for which United States Letters Patents were granted on September 26, 1995 (Patent Number 5454010), and February 27, 1996 (Patent Number 5495468); and

Whereas, Pell Communications, Inc., whose post office address is 12 Galloway Avenue, Suite 3F, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030, is desirous of garnishing the royalties of both patents for the purposes of collecting on a judgment; and

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Eighty-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Fourteen Cents (\$82,298.14), plus legal interest at the rate of ten (10) percent per annum accumulating from the date of judgment, February 25, 1997, the Court Order awarding judgment of which is hereby acknowledged, I, \_\_\_\_\_\_ by these presents do garnish the royalties of the referenced patents unto Pell Communications, Inc., in the amount of \$82,298.14, plus interest at the rate of ten (10) percent per annum from February 27, 1997.

Executed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 1998, at \_\_\_\_\_.

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

## PATENT REEL: 9123 FRAME: 0139

#### RECORDED: 03/09/1998

۲. 5